Government of Jammu and Kashmir Skill Development Department Civil Secretariat, J&K.

Subject:-

t:- SWP No. 994/2014 IA No. 1312/2014 titled Shahida Bano &. Ors Vs UT of J&K & Ors. Appointment of Inquiry Officer thereto.

Government Order No:- 84 -JK (DSD) of 2022 D a t e d:- 14-11-2022

Mr. Yasir Sharief, FA/CAO, Department of Skill Development is hereby appointed as inquiry officer to conduct an enquiry into the lapses that have occurred at the Directorate of Skill Development, J&K level as the Directorate of SDD has neither responded to this Department's letter dated 29.05.2014 (enclosed) nor any action has been reported to have been taken till date and more so, not even a single reminder was issued by the department for more than 8 years, for which now the Hon'ble High Court vide its order dated 27.12.2021 (enclosed) has directed to file the objections within a period of six weeks.

The inquiry officer shall furnish his report/findings within a weeks'

time.

By order of the Government of Jammu and Kashmir.

Sd/-(Dr. Asgar Hassan Samoon), IAS Principal Secretary to the Government.

Dated: 14. 11.2022

No: DSD/Lgl/96/2022 Copy to the:

- 1 Director skill Development J&K. He is requested to ascertain the present status of the case and furnish all the details of writ petition/ records and requisite material/documents to the inquiry officer as early as possible.
- 2 FA/CAO, Department Skill Development.
- 3 Sr. Law Officer, Department of Skill Development.
- 4 Pvt. Secy. to Principal Secretary to the Government, SDS for information of the PS.
- 5 PA to Special Secretary to the Government, DSD for information of the SS.

m.

(Favaz Ahmad Bhat)

Under Secretary to the Government